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STATE OF NEW MEXICO bl
ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURGEBS@’EPARIMEWN

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION R
AZTEC DISTRICT OFH,CE'SE J 94 an g

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD

BRUCE KING ANITA LOCKWOOD AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410
GOVERNOR CABINET SUCRIETARY . {505) 334-6178

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P 843 754 790

July 21, 1992

Mallon Oil Company
Attn. Charles M. Oleson
P. O. Box 55

Lindrith, NM 87029

RE: Remediating Contaminated Soil on Well Pads

Dear Mr. Oleson:

I have reviewed Mallon Oil Company’s proposal to remediate contaminated soils on seven well
pads located in T25N-R02W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Itis my understanding all well
pads are located on fee land. Runoff is to be contained on the well pad. Contaminated material
is to spread no more than six inches thick. OCD regulations require discing of contaminated
material every fourteen days. A minimum of three discing treatments is recommended for this
case. Additional discing may be required as needed to promote oxidation of hydrocarbons.

Please be advised that OCD approval does not relieve you of responsibility for compliance with
other state and federal laws and/or regulations. If you have questions please contact me at 505-
334-6178.

Yours truly,

. Y —
rM"“" . (/{)‘ _?Cn I PR

Denny @. Foust
Environmental Geologist

XC: Operator File

Environmental File \
DGF File Ny g
~QCD Environmental Bureau-Santa Fe { b V’l ’0{
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Charles M.Oleson

& Mallon 0il Company
|\ W his
- JUL-31382 PO Box 55
ey Lindrith, NM 87029
Ot CON. DIV,)
Mr. Denny G. Foust _DIST._3,
Deputy 0il & Gas Inspector >

1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, NM 87410

Dear Mr. Foust

All contaminated soil has been removed from the following pit sites.

I would like permission to remediate the soil on each location.

We plan to spread contaminated soil to a depth of from 4 to 6" across

the location in a manner that water runoff would be contained on

the location. We would also plow the soil every 30 days until remediation
is complete.

2-16 Ribeyowids Fed. NM 40645, SE4, SEC.2, T25N, RZ2W
Rio Arriba County, NM. Well location is on Fee land
L—’ SL‘V" u( [

1-11 Howard Fed. NM 40644, Com.# NM 015P35-86C-505, NW 4,
SW 4, SEC. 1, T2SN, R2W, Rio Arriba County, NM. Well location
is on Fee land.

b~ Sui-tac ¢
1-8 Howard Fee/Com # NM-015P35-511 SE 4, NE 4, SEC. 1,
T25N, R2W, Rio Arriba County, NM. Well location is on Fee 1land.

2-1 Fisher Fed. NM 40646, NE/NE SEC. 2, T2SN, R2W,
Rio Arriba, County, NM. Well location is on Fee l%ﬂﬂﬁ
[y
13-6 Post Fed. NM 43753-NM 015P35-86C-517, SE 4, NW4, SEC. 13,
T25N, R2W, Rio Arriba County, NM. Well location is on Fee land.
. i Sl(yf'n(\-(_
Johnson Fed. 12-5 LS NM 43752, SW/NW, SEC. 12, T2SN, R2W,
Rio Arriba County, NM. Well location is on FeeLland
sSavfac @
Davis Fed. Com. 3-15, NM 04077 795 FSL & 2145 FEL, SEC. 3,
T25N, R2W, Rio Arriba County, NM. Well location is on Fee land.
L guvtace
Sincerely

\
A R N B R Y P SN
Charles M. Oleson

; - 03

q‘L
cc Joe Cox /0/ f
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* A.M.
DATE TIME P.M.
M

Y
oF 724 Ll l2 4
| S
PHONE }
AREA CODE NUMBER EXTENSION

TELEPHONED PLEASE CALL

CAME TOSEEYOU ;| WILE CALL AGAIN

WANTS TO BEE YOU ALBH

RETURNED YOUR CALL SPECIAL ATTENTION

- /?' . ,‘)/‘ .
MESSAGE __ e 2 f L e rffi'] {/ 2o 27

'Pml/afe Resia(atcz

é— Ha/¥ HOw}

SIGNED

L LITHO IN US.A.
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Grove T. Burnett

ENVIRONMENTAL ATTORNEYS Glorieta Baldy-La Cueva Road
Route 1, Box 9-A
Steven Sugarman Glorieta, New Mexico 87533
ASSQCIATE (505) 757-8408
October 9, 1989 [ _

M~i 7 R y 5 ’w
P u ‘

Mr. Frank Chavez 05[11 195 -

District Supervisor czm — 9

0il Conservation Divisgion . ﬁu{% !

1000 Rio Brazo ‘ '3 v

Aztec, NM 87410 LoT, 3

Dear Mr. Chavez:

Thank you very much for taking the time to meet with us
regarding the heater-treater fire at the Mallon Davis Feder:
well in Lindrith, Ne~ Mexico. After meeting with you and
Gholson, as well as vith B.L.M, personnel in the Farmington
office, we remain exiremely concerned about Mallon's operations
in the Lindrith area. Specifically, we are concerned “f - " :
Mallon wells which are on or adjacent to the property o
and Patty Gold in Lindrith are operated in a manner whir
presents real dangerg to the environment and to publuc
and safety.

0.C.D. and B.L.M. both acknowledge that Mallen's opev..
in Lindrith are not operated up to regulatory standards.
Indeed, the staff of both agencies have told us that Mallon's
operations are not in compliance with applicable regulations.
While both 0.C.D. and B.L.M. attribute the fault for the
regulatory violationg to Mallon's field representative, Bobby
Teunel, it must be remembered that Mr. Tennel is an agent of
Mallon. Accordingly, Mallon must be held responsible for Mr.
Tennel's cavalier attitude towards his important
respongibilities.

We request that you notify Mallon of your digsatisfaction
with the state of its operations in the Lindrith area. It is
now no secret that Mallon has vieclated regulations in many
instances, and has attempted to cover-up those violations and/or
to downplay their significance. 0.C.D. and B.L.M. should not
¢our.tenance such disregard for the law and for public health and
safety. Indeed, as regulatory authorities, 0.C.D. and B.L.M.
have an affirmative duty to ensure :..at Mallon brings its
operations into compliance, or to clozse those operations down.
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Mr. Frank Chavez
October 9, 1989
Page 2

Mallon's Davis Federal Well, where the July heater-treater
fire occurred, provides a good example of the ways in which
Mallon flaunts regulatory authority. First, as you are by now
well aware, the pit at this well has been in existence for three
years. The pit isg covered with an indeterminate amount of oily
goo, presumably petroleum waste products, and it appears likely
that there are other hazardous and/or toxic substanc¢es in the
pit. Moreover, the area surrounding the pit appears to be used
as a dump site by Mallon personnel. While both 0.C.D. and
B.L.M. have policies against the maintenance of such open pits,
nothing has been done by either agency to compel Mallon to clean
up this site.

We feel constrained, at this late date, to insist that you
take immediate enforcement action against Mallon with regard to
the open pit, The three year old pit site must be reclaimed
immediately and Mallon should be so ordered. We further request
that you monitor Mallon's method of site ¢lean-up. Certainly,
the pit should be emptied and ¢leaned before it is filled and
the £ill material should not be contaminated with toxic
substances. Mallon's past effortg at site clean—up and
restoration have been largely inadequate and we expect that you
will finally compel Mallon to abide by all of your pertinent
regulations and policies. Indeed, allowing Mallen to continue
to backslide on the reclamation of this site would be tantamount
to condoning producer practices which are impermissible under
your standards. Mallon must now be sent a firm message that it
is time to follow the letter of the law.

Second, the July heater-treater fire at this well highlights
some very significant problems with Mallon operations. At the
time the heater-treater fire occurred, the perimeter of the
heater-treater was covered with dry grasses, weeds, and
sagebrush. Of course, the maintenance of such a fire hazard is
in violation of your regulations and, in this particular case,
the violation was especially egregious. As you know, the
Phelps-Dodge gas plant is less than a half-mile from the Davis
Federal Well. You must not permit Mallon to maintain such a
dangerous fire hazard so ¢lose to a highly combustible gas
plant. We are sure you can appreciate the fact that this fire
had the potential to do significant harm. Although the ground
cover was extremely dry and the conditiong had been very windy,
Mallon did nothing to ensure that the fire danger presented by
the heater-treater was in any way ninimized. It should be
emphasized that thisg heater-treater is not an isolated facility.
The heater-treater is adjacent to a children's camp where thirty
children were living at the time the fire ocecurred. Thus, it is
extremely important that you compel Mallon to keep this site
particularly clean.
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Mr. Frank Chavez
October 9, 1989
Page 3

Once the fire was extinguished, Mr. Tennel began to operate
the heater-treater almost immediately. This incident clearly
portrays Mr. Tennel's, and Mallon's, disregard for public
safety, as well as their unwillingness to voluntarily comply
with administrative regulations. Indeed, the heater-treater was
properly tested for mechanical integrity only after B.L.M.
compelled such procedures. This incident certainly shows that
Mallon will act responsibly only if forced to do so by
regulatory authorities.

Furthermore, we have never received an adequate explanation
as to how the fire at the heater-treater commenced. While Mr.
Tennel has stated that the fire was commenced by lightening, our
discussions with people who were in Lindrith on the day of the
fire indicate that the sky was clear when the fire occurred. We
find it disturbing that you have not attempted to ascertain the
cause of this fire, especially in light of Mallon's poor record
in maintaining its equipment. If Mallon was responsible for the
conflagration, then this fact should certainly be brought to
light and measures should be taken to ensure that Mallon does
not ¢reate such a public danger in the future.

Finally, we wish to reiterate that Lindrith dces not have any
fire protection services and that because of this lack, it is
imperative that Mallon have personnel in Lindrith who can be
contacted immediately in the event of an emergency. On the day
of the fire at the Davis Federal Well, Patty Gold attempted to

ontact Mr. Tennel, even going so far as to contact the local
ar to locate him. Unfortunately, Mr. Tennel could not be
found. We are informed that this is not unusual and that Mr.
Tennel is fregquently out of the Lindrith area.

If Mallon wishes to continue its operations in the Lindrith
area, it is reagonable to compell the company toe put some
procedure in place whereby Mr. Tennel or some other designated
agent of Mallon can be contacted and respond in the case of an
emergency. It should not be incumbent upon the citizens of
Lindrith to search for some Mallon emplovee fto take care of
emergency situations, such as heater-treater fires. In this
technological age, it certainly is not unreasonable to require
that Mallon's field personnel wear some sort of communication
beepers so that they may be reached in the event of an
emargency.

We left our meeting with you a sense that you are also
concerned about Mallon's ongoing violations of regulatory and
industry standards. In fact, you informed ug that you intended
to isgsue a formal written warning to Mallon. Unfortunately,
however, no action has been taken to remedy the above mentioned
problems since our meeting. If you have corresponded with
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Mr. Frank Chavez
October 9, 1989
Page 4

Mallon in this regard, we would appreciate receipt of.a copy of
the correspondence. Furthermore, we request that action

consistent with the requests in this letter will be forthcoming
in the near future.

rove T. Byrnett
teven Sugarman
&

ttorneys

GTB/SS/1mv
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g - MemofaNDUM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

aT

T -

' W‘I’ﬂff‘m . DATE: February 17, 1986
TO:
FROM: Richard Mftz€1felt, District I Environmental Manager
SUBJECT:

COMPLAINT AGAINST MALLON OIL COMPANY'S

OPERATIONAL PRACTICES IN
LINDRITH, NEW MEXICO AREA - :

District I staff has fully investigated this complaint registered. through you
on January 23, 1986. We have notified both the SWQB and GW/HWB on our findings
for further investigation or direction (see attached memos and nuisance complaint
jnvestigation report). According to the EID/OCD Agreement, these problems
are clearly matters to be handled by OCD. O0CD has been informed of the problems.

Please let me know if you have any further questions or direction concerning
this matter.

ap

cc: ‘Ernest Rebuck, Chief, GW/HWB RECEjyg
Kathleen Sisneros, Chief, SWQB D
Price Rogers, Field Program Manager
Chuck S. Morgan, Environmentalist #,/ FE[gl;,?n -

jvﬁ;ﬂ%é o U
/ ) o D wa TERHAZARDOys
;Q%/ . URgay  WAST.
|t St =y

ADM 031 |ssued 6/78




g MEMORANDUM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

"f'ﬁéfm DATE: February 11, 1986

TO: Ernest Rebuck, Chi round Water/Hazarous Waste Bureau
THRU: Price Rogerdy ealth Program Manager
FROM: Chuck S. Mo/fg nI, Environmentalist, Bernalillo Field Office

SUBJECT: OIL SPILL RIO ARRIBA COUNTY

The Bernalillo Field Office responded to an anonymous complaint concerning
overflowing oil storage tanks 8.9 miles north of the Lindrith Post Office on January
28, 1986 (see attached nuisance complaint). Two storage tanks (approximately
15,000 gallons each) were observed to continuously overflow. I meet with Mrs.
F. Davis, who lives less than z miles south of the overflowing tanks. Mrs. Davis
stated that the tanks are allowed to overflow almost daily. She voiced concerns
about the oil seeping into the ground and alleged overflow of an oil/sludge pond
located 1.2 miles north of the overflowing storage tanks. According to Mrs.
Davis a release of approximately 400 barrels of oil at the second site had resulted
in the alleged overflow of the oil/sludge pond. Mrs. Davis went on to say that
the Mallon Oil Company had covered the spilled oil without contacting O.C.D.
to report the accident.

Although the oil industry activities are overseen by the 0.C.D., the EID should
be aware of the potential surface and ground water pollution arising form oil
spills in this area. The two overflowing oil tanks are located 300 - 350 yards
from the Davis' drinking water well. Their well is_529 feet deep and appears
to be in the path of the ground water flow.

The alleged overflow of the oil/sludge pond (1.2 miles north of the overflowing
tanks) would have allowed o0il to enter the road ditches and conceivably
intermittent water ways.

ap

Attachment RE CEI VE D

FEB LY 1980

GROUND WATER/HAZARDOUS WASTE
BUREAU

ADM 031 Issued 6/78




TN ¢ MEMORANDUM

AR
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P ———

‘ mvp\oniqm DATE: February 11, 1986

TO: Ernest Rebuck, C(l;g ound Water/Hazarous Waste Bureau

THRU: Price Roger ealth Program Manager
I

FROM: . Chuck S. Morgdn, Environmentalist, Bernalillo Field Office

SUBJECT: OIL SPILL RIO ARRIBA COUNTY

The Bernalillo Field Office responded to an anonymous complaint concerning
overflowing oil storage tanks 8.9 miles north of the Lindrith Post Office on January
28, 1986 (see attached nuisance complaint). Two storage tanks (approximately
15,000 gallons each) were observed to continuously overflow. I meet with Mrs.
F. Davis, who lives less than 2 miles south of the overflowing tanks. Mrs. Davis
stated that the tanks are allowed to overflow almost daily. She voiced concerns
about the oil seeping into the ground and alleged overflow of an oil/sludge pond
located 1.2 miles north of the overflowing storage tanks. According to Mrs.
Davis a release of approximately 400 barrels of oil at the second site had resulted
in the alleged overflow of the oil/sludge pond. Mrs. Davis went on to say that
the Mallon Oil Company had covered the spilled oil without contacting O.C.D.
to report the accident.

Although the oil industry activities are overseen by the 0.C.D., the EID should
be aware of the potential surface and ground water pollution arising form oil
spills in this area. The two overflowing oil tanks are located 300 - 350 yards
from the Davis' drinking water well. Their well is_529 feet deep and appears
to be in the path of the ground water flow.

The alleged overflow of the oil/sludge pond (1.2 miles north of the overflowing
tanks) would have allowed oil to enter the road ditches and conceivably
intermittent water ways.
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MEMORANDUM OF NUISANCE COMPLAINT

Environmental Improvement Division

Rio Arriba County

Complainant.. Name ANONYMOUS ° . Phone

Address

Source (Responsible Party): Name Mall on Qil Company

Address Not Available

Nature and Location of Complaint: 8.9 miles north of the Lindrith Post Office west side

of highway; an additional 1.2 miles north - east side of highway oil storage tanks are over-
flowing. : '

Complaint Taken by: Chuck S. Morgan, Environmentalist Dateoh—22—86 ] ‘

) kkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhhhkhkhkhkhhhhkkkkkkhkhkhkkkikkikkkkhkkkhkkhkkhdhkdhkdhhhkdkhikkdhikhikkkik

Investigation Report: Two storage tanks (approximately 15,000 gallons each) were overflowing;
sign at location was provided with the following: Mallon Oil Co. #2-16 Ribeyowids Fed NM 40645
SE4 SE4 Sec. 2 T25 NR2W Rio Arriba County. 'NM location is 8.9 miles north of the Lindrith Post
Office west side of highway. Second site is an additional 1.2 miles north; sign at this location

contained the following information: Mallon Oil Company #2 1 Fisher Federal NM 40646 NE/NE
Section 2 T2Z5NW Rio Arriba Co. NM.

By: Chuck S. Morgan, Environmentalist Date 01-22-86

Action Taken: Spoke with an area resident who statéd that the two storage tanks at location
#2-16 Ribeyowids Fed continuously overflows. Resident stated that the sludge pond at site #-1
Fisher Federal had overflowed its banks allowing sludge oil to run down the road ditches. Inspec-
fion of site #2-1 Fisher Federal revealed excessive amounts of solid waste has been thrown in the
By: pond. Chuck S. Morgan, Environmentalist Date - 01-28-86

Follow up: 01-29-86 contacted O.C.D. Aztec Field Office and spoke with Mr. Charlie Gholsen.
Mr. cholsen Stated that overflowing tanks are a violation and is not an accepted practice. The
oil/sludge pond is allowable provided it is fenced. Concerning the pond overflow, he said he would
look1mto it The overilowing storage tanks would most Iikely be referred to BLM due to the lease
rights. 4

-

*Referred to Surface Water-K. Sisneros and Ground Water/Hazardous Waste - E. Rebuck 2-11-86
See attached memo - Chuck S. Morgan 2-11-86

Satisfactory Correction of Problem Verified by:

Date:"




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY avo MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE

TONEY ANAYA 1000 RIO BRAZ0S ROAD

GOVERNOR

AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410
(505) 334-6178

November 12, 1985

Mr. Kevin Fitzgerald
Mallon 0Oil Co.

2750 Security Life Bldg.
Denver, CO 80202

Re: Howard Fed. 11 #1 K-01-25N-2W
Dear Mr. Fitzgerald:

On Wednesday October 30th, 1985, Carolyn Taplin and I, of

this office, followed up on a complaint from a Mrs. Georgia

Davis concerning the referenced well. We inspected the well

site and found it in violation of State Statute Article 2,70-2-3.
The inspection revealed a condition of waste and endangering

live stock. On Thursday October 31lst, I contacted Karen McClintock
and she assured me that she would contact your consultant,

Kevin McCord in Farmington and have him get in touch with

me. He never did. 1 called Mr. McCord and we discussed the
situation, where upon he said he would contact you. To date

I have heard nothing positive from your office as to the acknowl-
edgment of the communications I have made. Ignoring my phone
calls will not remedy the situation.

You will not receive an allowable until we receive a letter
saying the location is cleaned up and is ready for inspection.

Yours truly,

&

o
(;%4ha;z{i3>u»¢/c/i;

rnie Busch
Geologist III/0il & Gas Inspector

EB/d]

xc: E. Busch*///

Jeff Taylor

Jim Lobato - BLM
.Well File
Operator File




